ors of the county shall designate some person who shall vote the shares held by them; and the person so designated shall be eligible to election and empowered to act on behalf of such city or county as a director of such corporation.

(Subdivision (2)) (Introductory paragraph) Such corporation, when formed, shall have the general powers of other corporations, enumerated in subdivisions (1) to (7), inclusive, of section 1748 and subsection (2) of section 1775 of the statutes, * * * except as herein provided otherwise. In addition thereto, said corporation shall have the following powers:

SECTION 2. Two new subdivisions are added to section 1771b of the statutes to read: (Section 1771b) (2m) Any such corporation may hold its first meeting and transact business with its members at any time after one-fourth of its capital stock shall have been subscribed; and may transact business with others than its members when at least one-fourth of its capital stock shall have been duly subscribed and at least ten per centum of its capital stock actually paid in.

(7m) The word "limits" as used in subdivision (7) when applied to any city of the first class, shall be construed to include any lands located within the boundaries or within a distance of three miles beyond the boundaries of such city.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 6, 1921.

No. 453, S.]

[Published June 8, 1921.

CHAPTER 330.

AN ACT to amend section 4423a of the statutes, relating to the unauthorized wearing of certain badges and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4423a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4423a. Any person who shall wilfully wear the insignia, rosette, or badge or any imitation thereof, of the military order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, the Grand Army of the Republic, the United Spanish War Veterans, or the military order of Foreign Wars, or of the American Legion, or of the Thirtysecond Division Veteran Association, or of the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks of the United States, Knights of Columbus, Odd Fellows, Free Masons, Knights of Pythias, or of any other society, order, or organization, operating under the lodge system, of ten years standing in the state of Wisconsin, or shall wilfully use the same to obtain aid or assistance thereby within this state, or shall wilfully use the name of such society, order or organization, the titles of its officers, or its insignia, unless he shall be entitled to use or wear the same under the constitution, by-laws, rules and regulations thereof, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than thirty days or by a fine not exceeding twenty dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 6, 1921.

No. 416, A.]

[Published June 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 331.

- AN ACT to repeal subdivision (10) of section 4601—4a of the statutes and to create a new subdivision to be numbered subdivision (10) of said section 4601—4a, relating to the standards for ice cream.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (10) of section 4601—4a of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. A new subdivision is added to section 4601—4a of the statutes to be numbered and to read: (Section 4601—4a) (10) (a) Ice cream is a frozen product made from cream, or milk and cream, and sugar, and may contain added milk solids, added milk fat, eggs, natural flavoring, edible gelatin or harmless vegetable gum, and shall contain not less than twelve per cent of milk fat, nor more than one-half of one per cent of the said gelatin or gum, or a mixture of the said gelatin and gum. The volume of ice cream after being melted shall be not less than one-half the volume of the ice cream as manufactured and sold.

(b) Fruit ice cream is a frozen product made from cream, or milk and cream, sugar and sound, clean, mature fruit, and may contain added milk solids, added milk fat, eggs, natural flavoring, harmless color, edible gelatin or harmless vegetable gum, and shall contain not less than ten per cent of milk fat, nor more than one-half of one per cent of the said gelatin or gum, or a mixture